
 

West Devon Council 

 

Title: Summons 

Date: Tuesday, 5th April, 2022 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Mott 

 Deputy Mayor Cllr Pearce 

 Members: Cllr Ball 
Cllr Bolton 
Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Coulson 
Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Davies 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Ewings 
Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Jory 
Cllr Kemp 
Cllr Kimber 
Cllr Leech 
 

Cllr Moody 
Cllr Moyse 
Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Renders 
Cllr Ridgers 
Cllr Samuel 
Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Spettigue 
Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wood 
Cllr Yelland 
Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Turnbull 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 14 

 To approve and adopt as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of Council held on 15 February 2022 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   To receive communications from the Mayor or person 
presiding  
 

 

5.   Business brought forward by or with the consent of the 
Mayor  
 

 

6.   The Mayor or the person presiding to answer questions (if 
any) which people in West Devon can ask and to receive 
deputations or petitions under Council Procedure Rule 21  
 

 

7.   To consider (if any) questions submitted under Council 
Procedure rule 21  
 

 

8.   To consider motions (if any) of which notice has been duly 
submitted by Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 15:  
 

 

9.   To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to 
note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption 
of those Recommendations which require approval: 
 

15 - 24 

 (i) Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting held on 15 February 2022 

 
(ii) Hub Committee 

Meeting held on 8 March 2022 

 
Recommendations to agree: 
 

HC 73: Planning Improvement Plan Update: Local 
Validation List and Planning Charter 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the 

Local Validation List (as set out at Appendix 1 of the 
published agenda report presented to the Hub 

Committee Meeting). 
 
HC 74: Regeneration and Investment Strategy 
 

(NB. this Recommendation will also be considered at 

agenda item 13 (below)) 
 

10.   Grant to the Ukraine Humanitarian Appeal  
 

25 - 36 

11.   West Devon Transport Hub -Levelling Up Fund Tranche 2 
Bid      -               To follow 
 

 

12.   Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and 
Torbay  
 

37 - 138 

13.   Regeneration and Investment Strategy  
 

139 - 152 

14.   2022/23 Capital Strategy; 2022/23 Treasury Management 
Strategy; and 2022/23 Investment Strategy  
 

153 - 210 

15.   2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  
 

211 - 218 

16.   Shared Services Methodology 2021/22  
 

219 - 232 

17.   Pay Policy Statement and Pay and Reward Strategy  
 

233 - 252 

18.   Political Composition and Member Appointments –To 
Follow 
 

 

 Dated this 28th of March 2022 
 

 
 

Andy Bates 
Chief Executive 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

At the Meeting of the WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILWORTHY PARK, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 15th day of 
FEBRUARY 2022 at 4.00pm pursuant to Notice given and Summons duly served. 
 
Present   Cllr C Mott – The Mayor (In the Chair) 
 

Cllr A Blackman Cllr T Bolton 
Cllr A Bridgewater Cllr R Cheadle 
Cllr P Crozier  Cllr L Daniel   
Cllr M Davies  Cllr C Edmonds  
Cllr M Ewings Cllr N Heyworth  
Cllr N Jory  Cllr C Kemp 
Cllr P Kimber  Cllr T Leech   
Cllr J Moody  Cllr D Moyse   
Cllr T Pearce  Cllr M Renders  
Cllr P Ridgers Cllr L Samuel  
Cllr T Southcott Cllr J Spettigue  
Cllr P Vachon Cllr L Wood   
Cllr J Yelland  

 
  Senior Leadership Team 

Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Housing 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Fusion Lifestyle Representative 

 
 
CM 52/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ball, Coulson, Ratcliffe and 
Sellis. 

 
 
CM 53/21 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the 30 November 2021 
meeting as a true record.” 

 
 
CM 54/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

CM 55/21 BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE MAYOR 
 
(a) Mayor’s Engagements 

The Mayor made specific reference to the following upcoming 
Engagements: 
 
- A Pub Quiz that was to be held in Bridestowe on 9 March; and 
- Her Civic Dinner that had been scheduled to be held on 18 March. 

 
By way of a reminder, all Members were invited to both Events and were 
asked to confirm their attendance with the Mayor. 

 
 
CM.56/21 MOTION ON NOTICE 

 In the absence of Cllr B Ratcliffe, it was moved by Cllr N Jory and seconded 
by Cllr C Edmonds that: 
  
“Background: 
 
“House prices in our Borough are the least affordable in Devon, with the 
average house costing more than 12 times the average salary. 
 
There is an almost co
[...]
mmendations HC 49/21, HC 50/21, HC 52/21, HC 60/21, HC 
63/21 and HC 66/21.” 

 
In respect of the Recommendations: 
 
HC 49/21: Planning Improvement Plan – Phase 3 Case 
Management Resources and Enforcement 
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Paid 
Service, in consultation with the lead Hub Committee Member for 
‘Adapting Our Built Environment’ and the Director of Strategic 
Finance, to recruit additional staffing where there is a clear and 
demonstrable increase in planning applications and/or demand on 
the service, provided that the increase in staffing can be adequately 
covered by the additional income generated.” 

 
HC 50/21: Month 7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/2022 
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Council apply up to £80,000 from the Salary 
Savings Earmarked Reserve in 2021/22 to support additional salary 
costs in 2021/22 (as set out in section 3.3 of the agenda report 
presented to the Hub Committee Meeting).” 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

HC 52/21: Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2022/23 to 
2024/25 
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr C Edmonds and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that Council continue to be part of the Devon Business 
Rates Pool for 2022/23, subject to there being no announcements 
within the Finance Settlement (expected to be announced in mid-
December), which in the opinion of the Section 151 Officer (in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Hub Committee 
Member for Finance), would change this recommendation.” 
 
HC 60/21: Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2022/23 
It was noted that Recommendation HC 60/21 was to be considered 
as a standalone agenda item later in the Meeting (Minute CM 58/21 

[...]
m that the early 
signs for 2022 were promising and there appeared to be greater consumer 
confidence in the leisure market.  In reply to a specific question, the 
representative stated that the recovery at Parklands had been 
comparatively slower than at Meadowlands Leisure Centre largely as a 
consequence of the greater educational focus at Parklands. 
 
It was then proposed by Cllr T Leech, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that: 

Page 11



 
 

 
1. the performance of the Fusion contract to date, wider market trends and 

the financial information on Fusion’s performance in 2021 (as first 
reported at its 2 November 2021 meeting) be noted; 

2. the contract variation and changes to the management fee profile (as 
set out in Appendix A (Table 1) of the published agenda report) be 
approved; and 

3. the funding of the £58,639 shortfall in income of the management fee in 
2021-22 from the COVID Losses Earmarked Reserve in 2021-22 be 
approved.” 

 
 

CM 60/21 COVID 19 ADDITIONAL RELIEF FUND (CARF) SCHEME  
A report was considered that sought to delegate approval of the COVID 19 
Additional Relief Fund (CARF) to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council; the Mayor; the Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and the lead Hub Committee Member for 
Economy. 
 
It was then proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that authority be delegated for the approval of a scheme to 
administer the COVID 19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) to the Section 151 
Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Mayor, the 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Lead Hub 
Committee Member for Economy (the four Members of the Council’s 
Discretionary Business Rates and Rate Relief Panel).” 

 
 

CM 61/21 DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2022/23 
Consideration was given to a report that presented the draft Calendar of 
Meetings 2022/23 for approval. 

 
It was proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon being 
submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and ”RESOLVED 
that the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23 (as set out at Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report) be approved.” 

 
 
CM 62/21 MEMBERS APPOINTMENTS AND WAIVER OF SIX MONTH 

COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE RULE 
 The Council considered a report that recommended some revisions to the 
list of Outside Bodies for the remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year and 
asked that Members note the six-month attendance rule. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon being 
submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and ”RESOLVED 
that: 
 

Page 12



 
 

1. Cllr P Crozier be appointed to be the Council’s representative to serve 
on the Tamar Valley AONB Partnership Committee for the remainder of 
the 2021/22 Municipal Year; 
 

2. Cllr P Vachon be appointed to be the Council’s representative to serve 
on the Tavistock College Endowment Fund Trustees for the remainder 
of the 2021/22 Municipal Year; and 

 
3. the requirement, in accordance within Section 85(1) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, for Members of a Local Authority to attend at least 
one meeting of that Authority within a six-month consecutive period, in 
order to avoid being disqualified as a Councillor, be noted.” 

 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 5.40 pm) 
 

___________________ 
Mayor 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 
15th day of FEBRUARY 2022 at 12:30 pm. 

 
 

Present:   Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 
Cllr P Kimber – Vice-Chairman 
 

 Cllr A Blackman Cllr A Coulson  
 Cllr N Heyworth Cllr C Kemp   
 Cllr J Moody Cllr D Moyse  
 Cllr L Samuel Cllr T Southcott  
 Cll
[...]
he 
published agenda report) be approved; and 
 

2. a letter be sent outlining the Council’s lobbying objectives to the Rt Hon 
Michael Gove MP (Secretary of State for Levelling Up). 

 
 
HC 73/21 PLANNING IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE: LOCAL VALIDATION LIST 

AND PLANNING CHARTER 
 A report was considered that sought to update Members on the progress of 

two specific actions contained in the adopted Planning Improvement Plan.  
These actions being: to recommend adoption of both the revised Local 
Validation List and the Planning Charter. 

 
 In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) In support of the proposals, the anticipated savings in officer time and 
increased emphasis on sustainability were particularly welcomed; 
 

(b) One the team was at full capacity, a commitment was given to Members 
that, in those instances when planning applications were defined as being 
‘out of time’, then regular progress updates would be given to the planning 
agent or applicant. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the Local Validation List (as set 

out at Appendix 1 of the published agenda report); 

Page 22



   

 
2. the Planning Charter (as set out at Appendix 2 of the published agenda 

report) be approved; and 
 

3. authority be delegated to make any minor amendments to the Planning 
Charter to the Director of Strategy & Governance, in consultation with the 
lead Hub Committee Member for the Built Environment. 

 
 
HC 74/21 REGENERATION AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

Members considered a report that set out the first Integrated Performance 
Management report since the Council had adopted its Corporate Strategy (‘A 
Plan for West Devon’) that covered the Quarter 3 period (from 1 October 2021 
to 31 December 2021). 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) With regard to Section 1.2 of the published agenda report, a Member felt 

that this was slightly misleading.  As a result, the Committee agreed that 
it s
[...]
tural Environment – Councillor Lyn Daniel 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

 

Date next steps can be taken:  
 

 

Author: Sarah Moody  

 

Role: Head of Waste and 
Environmental services  
 
 

Contact: Sarah.moody@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is RECOMMENDED that Council: 

1. Notes the results of the public consultation; 

2. Approves the proposed amendment to reduce the waste 
prevention target to 400kg/head/year by 2030; and 

3. Approves the final Strategy. 

  

1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 This report summarises the consultation response to the draft Resource 
and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay (the Strategy)and 
proposes amendments for inclusion in the final strategy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 12



2. Background 
 
2.1 The draft Resource and Waste Strategy for Devon and Torbay was 
approved by the Council at the meeting of 17th December 2020, minute 
30/20 refers. 
 
2.2 Following on from approval by all Devon districts, the Strategy was 
published on 3 March 2021 for a 6 week public consultation. 214 
responses were received and the detailed responses are summarised at 
Appendix A. The Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee (DASWC) 
resolved that the Strategy be endorsed and recommended for final 
approval to the (DASWC) partner authorities at their meeting on 16th June 
2021 and is attached at Appendix B.  
 
2.3 Many of the Devon districts have already adopted the strategy and are 
actively working towards meeting the indicators within the strategy. 
 
2.4 The Government consulted on the Extended Producer Responsibility 
(EPR), Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) and Consistency in Household & 
Business Recycling proposals in the early summer 2021. This Strategy has 
been developed with the Government’s proposals in mind, but it is not 
possible to know with confidence how the new Environment bill will affect 
this Strategy. As soon as the Government confirm
[...]
B) 

iii. Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C) 

iv. That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Hub 
Committee Member for Finance, to make any minor 
amendments to these Strategies if required throughout the 
2022/23 Financial Year.  

 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report recommends to Council, approval of the proposed 
Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management 
for 2022/23, together with their associated prudential indicators. 
 
 
 

Page 153

Agenda Item 14



1.2 Revised reporting is required since the 2019/20 reporting cycle 
due to revisions of the MHCLG Investment Guidance, the MHCLG 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA Prudential 
Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code.  The primary 
reporting changes included the introduction of a capital strategy, 
to provide a longer-term focus to the capital plans and greater 
reporting requirements surrounding any commercial activity 
undertaken.   

 
1.3 The current guidance for a Council’s level of borrowing is the 

Prudential Code (2017) and as “proper practice” must be adhered 
to. The following extracts from the Code summarise the Code’s 
approach to level of borrowing (self-regulating) and the 
governance that should apply. 

 
“the local authority shall ensure that all its capital and investment 
plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   
  
‘A local authority shall determine and keep under review how much 
money it can afford to borrow.’  
  
“the level of capital investment that can be supported will, subject 
to affordability and sustainability, be a matter for local discretion”  
 
Capital Strategy - As from 2019/20, all local authorities are 
required to prepare an additional Capital Strategy report. The 
Capital Strategy for 2022/23 is attached in Appendix A. 

In 3.5.3, the Capital Financing Requirement, the measure of the 
Council’s underlying need to borrow for t
[...]
ment H 15 

Procurement – Compliance with Financial Procedures & 
Tender Limits 

H 10 

Risk Management Review M 10 

Corporate Strategy & Performance Management  M 15 

Future IT Project – Contract Award & Benefit Realisation H 15 

Corporate Information Management – FOI and Data 
Protection H 10 

Climate Change  H 10 

VAT Arrangements M 10 

Business Continuity (in connection with ICT Business 
Continuity) 

H 5 

GOVERNANCE & ASSURANCE  115 

 

OTHER ESSENTIAL ITEMS Priority/Risk Days  

Completion of 2021-22 Audit Plan  20 

Audit Management including:- 
-       Audit planning, 
-       Monitoring & reporting, 
-       Audit Committee 

 30 

Annual Governance Statement  2 

Exemptions from Financial Regulations  3 

Grants – LEAF and LAG – extension to 30 Nov 2022  17 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI)  5 

Contingency, Advice & Emerging Risks  20 

OTHER ESSENTIAL ITEMS  97 

 

TOTAL AUDIT PLAN  430 

Page 218



  
  
  
  

Report to: COUNCIL  

Date: 5 April 2022 

Title: Shared Services Methodology 2021/22 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources –  

Cllr Chris Edmonds 

 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

 

 

 Author:  Pauline Henstock  Role: Head of Finance Practice 

 

 Contact: Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk  

                  Tel: 01803 861377 

 
   

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council notes the methodology of the shared services 
apportionment of costs between West Devon Borough Council 
and South Hams District Council for 2021/22, as attached in 
Appendix A.  

 
1. Executive summary 
 

1.1 The methodology for the apportionment of costs (predominantly 
staffing costs) between West Devon Borough Council and South Hams 
District Council is set out in the attached Appendix. The staffing costs 
of a particular service team are split on a defined basis as set out. 
The split of costs reflects the level of caseload which is attributable to 
each Council’s individual service.  

  
[...]
ee Assistance Programme 

The Councils provide access to an Occupational Health Service to help understand what it can do to 
support employees with longer term sickness absences and to help facilitate an earlier return to work.   

The Councils provide access to a range of support networks and advisory services through its 
partnership with an Employee Assistance Programme and offer an anonymous self-referral service to a 
Counselling Service to help employees with a wide range of work and non-work related issues.   

XVIII. Maternity, paternity and parental leave and pay 

The Councils adhere to the Green Book Maternity, Paternity and Parental Leave and Pay policies for 
eligible employees.   

XIX. Travel and subsistence expenses  

The Councils will reimburse employees for all reasonable and authorised expenditure, including mileage, 
occurred on Council business in accordance with the Travel and Subsistence Policy.  
 
 

 

  

Page 249



 

 
Policy updated Click here to enter text. | 8 

APPENDIX A – PAY AND GRADING STRUCTURE with effect from 1 APRIL 2020 

Page 250



 

 
Policy updated Click here to enter text. | 9 

 
Page 251



 

 
Policy updated Click here to enter text. | 10 

 

 

 

Page 252


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	9 To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those Recommendations which require approval:
	080322

	10 Grant to the Ukraine Humanitarian Appeal
	Appendix B - SoS DLUHC to LA Leaders Homes for Ukraine

	12 Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay
	Appendix A - Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay Consultation
	Appendix B - Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 2020-2030

	13 Regeneration and Investment Strategy
	Appendix A - Regeneration and  Investment Strategy

	14 2022/23 Capital Strategy; 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2022/23 Investment Strategy
	Appendix A - Capital Str

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON COUNCIL 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on 
Tuesday, 5th April, 2022 at 4.00 pm at the Chamber - 

Kilworthy Park 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Mott 

Vice Chairman   
 
Cllr Ball Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Davies Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Ewings 
Cllr Heyworth Cllr Jory 
Cllr Kemp Cllr Kimber 
Cllr Leech Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Renders Cllr Samuel 
Cllr Sellis Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Spettigue Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Yelland Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Turnbull  
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers: 
Senior Leadership Team 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Internal Audit Manager 
Head of Housing 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 

 
 

  
 

63. Welcome  
CM/63 

On behalf of the Council, the Mayor welcomed Cllr Turnbull to his first 
meeting of the Council since his recent election to the office of West 
Devon Borough Council. 
 
 
 



64. Apologies for Absence  
CM 64/21  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bolton, Coulson, 
Moody, Moyse, Pearce, Ridgers and Wood 
 
 

65. Confirmation of Minutes  
CM 65/21  

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon the 
motion being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Council agree the Minutes of the 15 
February 2022 meeting as a true record.” 
 
 

66. Declarations of Interest  
CM 66/21  

The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there 
were none made. 
 
 

67. Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Mayor  
CM 67/21  

 
(a) Mayor’s Engagements 

 
The Mayor made specific reference to: 

 
- the success of her Civic Dinner that had been held on 17 March 

2022; 
 

- an upcoming ‘Call My Bluff’ style event to which all Members 
were invited to attend; and 

 
- the results of the Mayoral Awards.  The Mayor paid tribute to the 

quality of the applications that had been received this year and 
advised that the main award winners were: 

 
o Long Service Award – Elizabeth Cole; 
o The Over 18s Category – Donna Lewis; and 
o The Green Award – Rodney Woods. 

 
 

68. To receive the Minutes of the following Committees, to note the 
delegated decisions and to consider the adoption of those 
Recommendations which require approval:  
CM 68/21  
 
a. Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 15 February 2022 

It was moved by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr P Kimber and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and “RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 15 February 2022 
meeting be received and noted 

 



 
b. Hub Committee – 8 March 2022 

It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the 8 March 2022 meeting be 
received and noted, with the exception of Recommendations HC 73 
and HC 74.” 

 
In respect of the Recommendation: 

 
HC 73: Planning Improvement Plan Update: Local Validation 
List and Planning Charter   
It was moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
“RESOLVED that the Council approves the local Validation List as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report presented to the Hub 
Committee meeting.” 

 
HC 74/21: Regeneration and Investment Strategy 
It was noted that Recommendation HC 74/21 was to be considered 
as a standalone agenda item later in the Meeting (Minute CM 72/21 
below refers). 

 
 

69. Grant to the Ukraine Humanitarian Appeal  
CM 69/21  
Consideration was given to a report that sought approval for making a 
grant to the Disasters Emergency Committee’s Ukraine Humanitarian 
Appeal. 

 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the generosity of the local communities of West Devon.  A number 

of Members wished to put on record their thanks to the generosity 
of the residents of West Devon Borough and the amount of money 
that was being raised to support the Appeal and the number of 
local families who were willing to accommodate refugees was felt 
to be remarkable; 

 

(b) the work of Council officers.  In light of the reactive nature of the 
crisis, thanks were extended to the work of Council officers who 
were working tirelessly to support the appeal effort; 

 

(c) support for the grant.  Members welcomed the proposal to allocate 
a £10,000 grant to the Ukraine Humanitarian Appeal and felt that it 
would help to make a difference in the appeal effort. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that: 
 
1)  a grant of £10,000 be made to the Ukraine Humanitarian Appeal 

launched by the Disasters Emergency Committee (DEC); and 



 
2)  the grant be funded from a £10,000 contribution from un-

ringfenced revenue reserves”. 
 
 

70. West Devon Transport Hub -Levelling Up Fund Tranche 2 Bid  
CM 70/21  

Consideration was given to a report that set out the Council’s intention, 
working in partnership with Devon County Council, Network Rail and 
GWR, to submit a revised bid for the West Devon Transport Hub, to the 
second tranche of the Levelling Up Fund opening in Spring 2022. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) Such had been the success of the re-opening of the Exeter to 

Okehampton railway line, that a number of local Ward Members 
emphasised the need and urgency for the Transport Hub in 
Okehampton.  In highlighting the challenges associated with the 
access to and from the existing station, it was felt that any 
measures that could be implemented to alleviate these must be 
welcomed; 

 
(b) In emphasising the importance of the Climate Change and 

Biodiversity Emergency, the emphasis within the Bid to ‘Active 
Travel’ was widely supported. 

 

It was then proposed by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that the submission by the Director of Place and 
Enterprise of an application to the Levelling Up Fund Tranche 2 for 
capital funding for West Devon Transport Hub in Okehampton (as 
outlined in Section 2 of the presented agenda report) be approved.” 
 
 

71. Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and 
Torbay  
CM 71/21   

A report was considered that summarised the consultation response to 
the draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and 
Torbay (the Strategy) and proposed amendments for inclusion in the 
final strategy 

 
During discussion, reference was made to: 

 
(a) the use of electric vehicles.  Whilst the technology was not yet 

available for waste and recycling fleet vehicles to become electric, 
the Council remained fully committed to both keeping this under 
close review and ensuring that Members were kept fully briefed; 

 
(b) the absence of any information in respect of a cost benefit analysis.  

In response to the concerns of a Member regarding the lack of any 
financial information within the published agenda report, officers 
informed that it was not possible at this time to state with any 



confidence how the Central Government Environment Bill would 
impact upon the Strategy; 

 

(c) the availability of a downloadable (printable) version of the Waste 
and Recycling Collection Calendar.  A number of Members 
lamented the absence of a downloadable version of the Calendar 
this year and requested that this matter be revisited outside of this 
Council Meeting; 

 
(d) the ongoing commitment to reduce, reuse and recycle.  Whilst 

commending the performance of residents in respect of the 
‘reduce, reuse and recycle’ agenda, it was also recognised that 
there was always scope to make further improvements. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr L Daniel, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that: 

 
1. the results of the public consultation exercise be noted; 

 
2. the proposed amendment to reduce the waste prevention target to 

400kg/head/year by 2030 be approved; and 
 

3. the final Strategy be approved”. 
 
 

72. Regeneration and Investment Strategy  
CM 72/21  

Consideration was given to a report that sought approval to update to 
the Regeneration and Investment Strategy as contained in Appendix A 
of the presented report and to change the title of the Invest to Earn 
Committee to the Regeneration and Investment Committee. 

 
When questioned, the lead Member advised that the Committee met 
on an ad-hoc basis and it was hoped that it would be deemed 
necessary to convene a meeting soon. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr C Edmonds, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and ”RESOLVED that the update to the Regeneration and Investment 
Strategy as presented in Appendix A of the agenda report be approved 
and that the ‘Invest to Earn’ Committee be renamed to the 
‘Regeneration and Investment’ Committee.” 
 
 

73. 2022/23 Capital Strategy; 2022/23 Treasury Management 
Strategy; and 2022/23 Investment Strategy  
CM 73/21  

 The Council considered a report that recommended approval of the 
proposed Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury 
Management for 2022/23, together with their associated prudential 
indicators. 

 



It was proposed by Cllr C Edmonds, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that: 

 
1. the following strategies for 2022-23, as presented with the agenda 

report be approved:  
 

a.   the Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A of the 
published agenda report); 

 
b.   the Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B 

of the published agenda report); and 
 

c.   the Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C of the 
published agenda report); and 

 
2. delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Hub Committee 
lead Member for Finance, to make any minor amendments to these 
Strategies if required throughout the 2022/23 Financial Year”. 

 
 

74. 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  
CM 74/21  

Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit 
plan for 2022/23. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 
(a) Having been informed that the timetable that would underpin the 

Plan was still being compiled, a request was made for the Section 
106 Audit to be undertaken during early 2022/23; 

 
(b) Members were assured that there was sufficient flexibility within 

the Plan to both add items and to amend the number of projected 
days that were required to undertake an Audit. 

 
It was proposed by Cllr C Edmonds, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that the report and the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2022/23 (as presented at Appendix A of the published agenda report), 
be approved.” 
 
 

75. Shared Services Methodology 2021/22  
CM 75/21  
The Council considered a report that set out the methodology for the 
apportionment of costs (predominantly staffing costs) between West 
Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council. 

 
It was proposed by Cllr C Edmonds, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 



”RESOLVED that the methodology of the shared services 
apportionment of costs between West Devon Borough Council and 
South Hams District Council for 2021/22, as attached in Appendix A of 
the presented report, be noted”. 
 
 

76. Pay Policy Statement and Pay and Reward Strategy  
CM 76/21  

Members were presented with a report that proposed adoption of the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement and Pay and Reward Strategy for 
2020/21. 
 
In reply to a question, it was confirmed that there had been recent 
examples of the Relocation Allowance and Golden Hello aspect of the 
Strategy being used to recruit new members of staff. 
 
 It was then moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and 
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that Council adopts the 2022/23: 
 
1) Pay Policy Statement (as attached at Appendix A of the presented 

agenda report); and 
 
2) Pay and Reward Strategy (as attached at Appendix B of the 

presented agenda report).” 
 
 

77. Political Composition and Member Appointments  
CM 77/21  

Consideration was given to a report that recommended amendments to 
membership of some formal and informal Bodies of the Council 
following the By-Election held in the Tavistock North Ward on 17 
February 2022 and the consequent impact upon political balance. 
 
It was then moved by Cllr N Jory, seconded by Cllr R Cheadle and upon 
being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED and 
”RESOLVED that with immediate effect and for the remainder of the 
2021/22 Municipal Year:  

 
1. the revised political composition of the Council be noted as follows: 

 
- Conservative Group: 17 Members; 
- West Devon Alliance Group: 12 Members; 
- Non-aligned Independents: 2 Members. 

 
2. Cllr D Turnbull be appointed to serve on: 

 
- the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and  
- the Communications & Media and People & Community Hub 

Advisory Groups; and 
 

3. Cllr N Jory be appointed to serve on the Standards Committee”. 
 



 
The Meeting concluded at 5.15 pm 

 
 
 

 
Signed by: 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


